Rule 2:33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2178B
Name of Company Company number
The Desk Centre Holdings Limited 5319219
In the Court case number

District Registry

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester 2279/09

(a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of VVe (a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport

administrator(s}

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

"Delete as applicable  attach a copy of *my- our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date | (b) 21 September 2009

Joint / Adm%\)

Dated

2\\@; \0‘7

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact

Heather Beatty

information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

form. The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

Tel: 0161 333 2865

public record

DX Number: DX Exchange:

WEDNESDAY

23/08/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMO9BOS

When you have compleled and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AX72UDI5"
Al18 168




TDC Realisations Limited
(Formerly The Desk Centre Limited)
The Desk Centre Holdings Limited

(Both In Administration)
Administrators' statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 48 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

21 September 2009




Abbreviations

‘The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Anglo

Anglo Continental Partnership

The Bank

The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

The Companies

TDC Realisations Limited (formerly The Desk Centre
Limited) and The Desk Centre Holdings Limited

EY Emst & Young LLP
FYOX The financial year ended 30 June 200X
The Group Anglo Continental Partnership and its underlying

investments (including the Companies)

Hallco 1697 Limited

The Purchaser

RBSIF

Royal Bank of Scottand invoice Finance Limited

TDC TDC Realisations Limited (formerly The Desk Centre
Limited)

TDCH The Desk Centre Holdings Limited

Vision Vision Support Services Limited

Ernst & Young | i



Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointments ......1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of the AAMINISIAtONS .....v...ceesserersssormmeseserssnsermssessesssionss3
3. Statement of affAirS ........cccieerrrsseiemstmnirrnrrmsssernisenissnsesissnsssnsrsmsssseessennessrssssessansssnsssans 9
4, Proscribad PArt ... sisis i it ssnmassssasres esassasesasvere 1"
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
professionals PP 12
6. Other matters.........ccereias SRy 13
Appendix A  Statutory Informatlon......cceriniinseisrseieessesssnrrrseesss sisssessnnesanes 14
Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs ..........cccvviimnniesnsmsen e 16

Appendix C  Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period from

31 July 2009 to 11 Septomber 2009............cccciviniermesssssennnessissssserennnnssss 18

Appendix D Statement on Administrators' remuneration pursuant to Statement of

Insclvency Practice No. B..........cocoivvviinieniermninine e serssenenesns 20

Ernst & Young !i




11

1.2

Section 1. introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointments

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointments

Introduction

On 31 July 2009 the Companies entered Administration and T A Jack and S Allport were
appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its appendices, constitutes
the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886 and Rule 2.33 of the insolvency Rules 1986. The
Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors should be read in conjunction with
our letter dated 11 August 2009 notifying creditors of the appointment of the Joint

-Administrators.

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

Background

TDC Realisations Limited (Formerly The Desk Centre Limited ) (“TDC") was incorporated on
3 April 1985 and is a wholesaler of office and educational furniture supplying desks, chairs,
seating, storage and tables to a range of customers in both the public sector and to the
corporate and commercial markets. Its principal trading site is 1 Hickmans Road, Birkenhead,
Wirral CH41 1JH. and it also had a sales hub in Leeds at Unit 4, Apex Business Centre, Apex
Way, Leeds LS11 SLN.

The Desk Centre Holdings Limited (“TDCH") was incorporated on 22 December 2004 and is
a non-trading entity, holding 100% of the issued share capital of TDC. Information regarding
the ownership of the Companies is attached at Appendix A.

The recent financial results of TDC can be summarised as follows:

Net Profit /
Type Gross Gross  Directors’ {Loss) Accumulated
Audited/ Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration hefore Tax Raserves
Year Ended Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
30 June 2009 Draft 6,037 1,455 24.1 nil {314) (310)
30 June 2008 Audited 7173 1,800 25.1 nil 425 4
30 June 2007 Audited 5617 1,478 26.3 nil (72.8) 88

Nole: Figuras for the yaar ended 30 June 2009 are based on draft unaudited management accoluts

The recent financial results of TDCH can be summarised as follows:

Gross Gross

Type Profit/ Profit/ Directors' Net Profit/  Accumulated
Audited / Turnover (Loss) (Loss) Remuneration (Loss}after Reserves
Year Ended Draft £000 £000 % £000 Tax £000 £000
30 June 2009 Draft nil nil it nil nil nil
30 June 2008 Audited 133 (4.5) (3.4) nit 11186 nil
30 June 2007 Audited g9 {25.6) {25.9) nil {25.5) (46.4)

Note: Figures for the year ended 30 June 2009 are based on draft unaudited management accounts

Ernst & Young |1




1.3

Section 1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointrents

Circumstances giving rise to the appointments of the
Administrators

Historically TDC had been a marginally loss making business, with cumulative trading losses
of c.£0.2m incurred during the three years ended 30 June 2007, on an annual turnover of
between £5m and £6m. The company increased its turnover by £1.6m to £7.2m in FY08 as a
result of broadening the product range and targeting new customer sectors being large
education and prison service contracts. As a result TDC generated a small profit before tax
of £43k in the year ended 30 June 2008.

As a consequence of the hardening of the economic climate, customers sought to defer
previously scheduled capital work programs, and TDC experienced a drop in trading during
the first four months of 2009. This led to a reduction in the order book and deterioration in
sales performance, resulting in a cash shortfall which was funded via an overdraft with The
Rovyal Bank of Scotland Plc (“the Bank™) and an over-advance on the Companies’ invoice
discounting facitity with Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited (“RBSIF").

By the end of the financial year dated 30 June 2008 TDC's performance had declined further
and trading was significantly below budgeted expectations. Management accounts for TDC
for the year ended 30 June 2009 show sales reduced from the previous year's high of £7.2m
to £6.0m and the company subsequently returned to a loss making position, with a pre-tax
loss of £0.3m. This represented a significant shortfall to the original forecast of a smail profit.

The peak trading period for TOC occurs between August and October as universities and
colleges are closed, allowing fit-outs to take place. The sustained losses to June 2009 had
resulted in mounting trade creditor pressure, and as the business was suffering from a cash
shortfall, this resulted in several suppiiers withholding products placed on credit. It was
therefore increasingly uncertain that the business would be able to obtain supplies to fulfil
customer orders and generate sufficient cash flow to trade through to the peak period.

Consequently, with the suppart of the Companies' secured creditors and key stakehaolders,
the directors pursued both a refinancing exercise and accelerated sale of the business for a
period of eight weeks throughout June and July. Unfortunately no interest was received for
the business on a solvent basis.

The trading position of the business didn’'t improve during July and TDC came under
increasing creditor pressure with a winding up petition issued and subsequently dismissed.
Further pressure mounted in late July with a Walking Possession Order being issued against
TDC and a further winding up petition presented on 21 July 2008.

On 27 July 2008, in light of the increasing creditor pressure, the lack of a formal offer for sale
of the business and without funds to meet July's wages and salaries payments due at the end
of the month, the directors considered their position and that of other stakeholders, and after
consulting with their legal advisors requested that the Bank appoint T A Jack and S Allport as
Joint Administrators under the powers contained in RBSIF’s qualifying floating charge.

Accordingly, Notice of intention to Appoint Administrators over TDC pursuant to paragraphs
14 and 15 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency act 1986 was lodged on 28 July 2009 by RBSIF
as a qualifying floating chargeholder. Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport were
appointed as Joint Administrators to the Companies on 31 July 2009 and subsequently
completed a sale of the Companies’ business and assets (excluding book debts) to Halico
1697 Limited (“the Purchaser”), a subsidiary of Vision Support Services Limited (“Vision”).

Further details on the events leading up to the transaction with the Purchaser are included in
section 2.2 of these proposals.

Ernst & Young |2




2.1

2.2
2.21

Section 2; Purpose, conduct and end of the Administrations

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administrations

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three objectives.

a. To rescue the company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

¢. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
" preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

The Joint Administrators concluded that objective (a) could not be pursued for the following
principal reasons:

+ The significant debt due to RBSIF and the Bank and trade suppliers made the
Companies unattractive to potential purchasers on a solvent basis and following an eight
week marketing period an equity investment in the Companies could not be secured,

e The extent of the Companies liabilities', in particular those in respect of wage and rent
arrears, meant there were very limited prospects of trading the business whilst in
Administration and generating sufficient profit to meet liabilities;

e TDC was “on stop” with many of its key suppliers and therefore it would have been
difficult to obtain supplies during a trading period in Administration without ransom
payments having to be made to creditors.

As the Companies could not be rescued on a going concern basis, the Joint Administrators
pursued objective (b). Accordingly, the Joint Administrators concluded that in light of the
significant risks and costs associated with trading TDC in Administration, an immediate sale
of the business represented a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole.
Furthermore, a sale could preserve the employment of all 38 staff.

Further information on how this objective has been pursued is given in Section 2.2 below.

Conduct of the Administrations

Sale of the buﬁiness and assets

Further information regarding the transaction is given below. The information is provided to
the best of the Joint Administrators’ knowledge.

2.2.1.1 Pre-Administration engagement

Following the deterioration in sales in early 2008 and the over-advances on its facilities, the
Companies' secured creditors (RBSIF and the Bank) raised concerns over the operation of
their facilities with Anglo Continental Partnership (*Anglo”), the Companies’ ultimate parent,
and the Group. Responding to these concerns the Anglo partners invited Emst & Young LLP
(“EY") to meet with the Bank who subsequently instructed us in May 2009 to assist in
assessing the financial position and performance of the Group.

Ernst & Young |3




Section 2: Purpose, condutt and end of the Administrations

Ongoing monitoring of the Bank's position was subsequently undertaken throughout June
and July whilst the directors pursued a sale of business and refinancing exercise. The Bank
continued to support the Companies whilst the directors actively marketed the business for a
period of approximately eight weeks. Interest was expressed by competitors, external third
party investors and companies of a similar size in the industry. However, ultimately the level
of creditor arrears and underlying losses meant no formal offers were received for the
business on a share sale basis and a sale of the business and assets through an insolvency
process was considered the only viable option.

Indicative offers received for the business and assets (excluding debtors and cash) did not
exceed £150k, and potentially less following further due diligence. Due to the level of
secured debt in TDC of ¢.£443k, the proposed Administrators were content that it would be
highly unlikely to achieve a value for the business that would result in a distribution to any
class of creditor other than the secured creditor.

It was quickly established that after performing a limited due diligence exercise, two parties
were not prepared to take their interest further. Accordingly, the proposed Administrators
progressed to agreeing heads of terms with the sole remaining interested party - Vision
Support Services Limited. Following further due diligence it was agreed with Vision, acting by
a newly established subsidiary vehicle, Hallco 1697 Limited (“the Purchaser"), that it would
acquire the business and assets of the Companies, excluding book debts, for consideration of
£135k. In addition, the Purchaser undertook certain obligations to deal with warranties and
retention of title claims and, under TUPE, all employee contract liabilities would pass to the
Purchaser.

2.2.1.2 Valuation

In assessing the Purchaser's offer, and the restricted timeframe, the proposed Joint
Administrators considered information provided by the Companies regarding the realisable
value of assets, indicative offers received from interested parties, desk top professionai
vafuations obtained and the estimated realisable value of the Companies’ assets on a going
concern and break-up basis.

The Companies did not own any freehold property interests and no value was attributed to
the leaseholds by the directors or stated in the Companies’ bocks and records. Based on the
location and nature of the properties it was considered that there was no value remaining in
the leases.

The fixtures and fittings comprised various office and computer equipment with a nominal
book value, together with a fleet of five motor vehicles used for distribution, valued by an
independent firm of valuers on a desk-top basis {o have a gross value of c.£10k,

Book debts at the date of appointment totalled ¢.£490k before specific provisions and
purchase ledger contras. A sale of the business as a going concern gives protection to the
value of the book debts by minimising risk of set off or counter claim. The pre-appointment
book debts have not been included within the sale of the Companies’ business and assets to
the Purchaser and will continue to be collected by the Joint Administrators.

Stock consisted of finished goods purchased from trade suppliers. The value for stock at the
date of appointment was estimated by the directors to be ¢.£125k, however, this figure is
stated before provisions to reflect age and condition, rebates and before accounting for
retention of title claims which may be brought by suppliers. Based on experience of dealing
with these matters it was considered the stock was unlikely to realise more than 20% of its
book value on a break-up basis.

The Purchaser's offer included £65k in respect of goodwill. The offer was considered

attractive based on the level of other indicative offers and given that goodwill would have no
realisable value on a break-up basis.

Emst & Young {4




Section 2: Purpose, condudt and end of the Administrations

2.2.1.3 Marketing

In the eight weeks leading up to the sale the directors had already marketed the business for
sale. '

During this eight week period interest was expressed by competitors and trade buyers,
however, the timing and extent of creditor arrears caused significant concem for the
interested parties and as such no formal offers were received for the business. It became
apparent that a sale could not be achieved on a solvent basis.

Given the detefioration of the business and the winding up petition issued against TDC, and
in the absence of new funding to support the Companies’ imminent wages and salaries
payments, the directors quickly sought to appoint Administrators once it was concluded the
Companies were insolvent. As a consequence there was limited time for the proposed
Administrators to market the business for sale. However, as previously noted an eight week
marketing exercise had already been completed by the Companies’ directors prior to the
appointment of the Administrators.

In the week leading up to the transaction the proposed Joint Administrators undertook a
further focused marketing exercise which highlighted three interested parties. Despite two of
the interested parties initially showing an interest in the purchase of the business and assets,
after performing a limited due diligence exercise it was established that they did not consider
the business core to their investment strategies, and accordingly the proposed Joint
Administrators progressed to heads of terms with the sole remaining interested party.

The outcome highlights the limited value perceived by potential investors on the underlying
assets of the Companies and requirement for a restructuring of the business to be performed
in order to preserve what value remained in the business.

2.2.1.4 Alternative courses of action

The Joint Administrators also considered alternative strategies in reviewing Vision's offer.
These included either trading the business whilst in Administration, or the immediate closure
of the business and a subsequent sale of the assets on a break-up basis.

We took the view that trading in Administration was not feasible, for the following reasons:

e  There were combined wage and landlord arrears of c.£75k, and without cash in the
business or funding available from trading to meet these costs as they fell due, the
business would in all likelihood cease trading.

e TDC worked with a limited stock holding which was becoming rapidly depleted. As a
consequence of being “on stop” with a number of key suppliers it was likely that pro-
forma and/or arrears payments would be demanded by creditors in order to obtain
further deliveries of stock during a trading period. Also, creditors would be likely to issue
retention of title claims in respect of stock.

e Atrading period would therefore have had the effect of eroding the value of the assets
and goodwill of the business, additionally the costs of operating and winding down the
leasehold premises would also need to be met.

e It was considered that there was no prospect of securing alternative offers for the
business and assets which would give a material increase in net realisations, given the
extensive marketing of the business already performed and the sole remaining offer.

e It was not possible to raise and secure working capital funding in the short time available
to meet wages, salaries and ongoing trading costs.

Emst & Young |5




Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of the Administrations

Due to the above, it was considered that an immediate sale of the business and assets
following the appointment of Administrators would be the optimum strategy to realise
maximum value for the creditors.

An alternative strategy was to close the site immediately on appointment and realise the
assets.on a piecemeal basis. In light of the estimated realisations noted above, we
performed an analysis of the potential return under this strategy on a high and low basis and
compared the returns to a trading outcome and the offers received. The immediate sale
transaction provided the optimal outcome for creditors.

The overall benefit to creditors of the transaction can be summarised below:

*  All 38 employees transferred to the Purchaser with the business and have not been
made redundant, as would have been the case in a shut-down. Fuil employment
entitlements have also been protected. This prevented crystaflising preferential and
unsecured claims against the Companies’ assets (the preferential claims alone were
estimated to have been £30k on an immediate cessation and redundancy programme);

®  There will be a partial repayment of the debt due to the Bank and RBSIF, although this is
likely to be significantly less than the total value of the outstanding debt, which at the
date of appointment totalled ¢c.£443k. As a consequence of the level of secured debt
and the prescribed part, the proposed Joint Administrators were satisfied that it would be
highly unlikely to achieve a value for the business that would result in' a distribution to
any class of creditor other than the senior secured creditors; and

* The ongoing occupation of the site by the Purchaser and continuation of trade provides
the best outcome for customers to continue to receive orders placed with the business,
for suppliers to preserve an income stream through ongoing trading, and for the landlord
of the main leasehold premises.

2.2.1.5 Final transaction |

On 31 July 2009 the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the Companies’ business and
assets, excluding book debts and cash, to the Purchaser for a total consideration of £135k.
We are not aware of any connection between the Purchaser and the directors, shareholders
or secured creditors of the Companies.

The transaction was completed on 31 July 2009, immediately following our appointment as
Administrators. During the course of our pre-engagement work we consulted on the nature of
the transaction with Sella Office Seating Limited, Sella Office Furniture Limited and Gresham
Office Furniture Limited, the Companies’ largest trade creditors, as well as with RBSIF and
the Bank, before the offer was accepted. The total consideration of £135k was paid by the
Purchaser on completion. in addition, the Purchaser also met all of the Companies’ wage
and salaries payments totalling £30k for the month of July on the above date.

The assets sold to the Purchaser (to the extent that the Companies had a right, title or
interest to selt) comprised the following:

Description of asset Purchase consideration (£)
Goodwill 65,000
Stock 59,993
Equipment and motor fleet 10,000
Other assets and in respect of TDCH 7

Total 135,000

There are no other conditions, options or buy-back arrangements attached to the sale
agreement. The sale is not part of a wider transaction.

Ernst & Young |6




2.2.2

2.2.3

224

2.2.5

2.2.6

Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of the Administrations

In so far as they are in existence, any contracts of employment of the directors with the
Companies have transferred to the Purchaser under employment law. We understand
however that the existing directors of the Companies are not involved with the business going
forward and that new directors have been appointed.

As far as the Joint Administrators are aware, none of the directors of TDC or TDCH have
given any personal guarantees in respect of the Companies' debts.

Leasehold premises

At the date of appointment the two sites occupied by the Companies in Leeds and
Birkenhead were leasehold premises. These were not attractive leases and our experience
was that no premium could be charged to a potential purchaser on either of these leases and
accordingly no realisations have been made or are expected in the future.

Rent received under a licence agreement

Under the terms of a licence granted to the Purchaser to occupy Company premises fora
limited period, the Purchaser is required to provide the Companies with funds to remit to the
landlord in respect of rent, insurance and service charges, and any other properly incurred
cost relating to their continued occupation for the period of their occupation of the property.

The licence agreement will enable the Purchaser to occupy the leasehold premises whilst an
assignment of the lease under licence is negotiated. ‘

We understand that the Purchaser does not require the Leeds premises and the site has
been handed back to the landlord. -

Pre-appointment debtors

At the date of our appointment the debtors ledger of TDC stood at circa £570k. However,
after taking into account contras, pre-appointment credit/debit notes and required provisions,
we estimate that that the realisable value of pre-appointment debtors to be approximately
£260k.

In the period since our appointment to 11 September 2009 we have made total collections in
respect of the debtors of c.£188k. We will continue to pursue the outstanding balances.

The debtors are subject to RBSIF's fixed and floating charges.

Retention of title

In accordance with the sale agreement, the Purchaser has been corresponding with the.
Companies' suppliers in relation to Retention of Title claims arising.

Initial meeting of creditors
Initial meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors from realisations in the
Administrations, or by virtue of the prescribed part and consequently, in accordance with the
provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, they do not intend to call initial
creditors’ meetings.

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call an initial meeting of creditors if itis requested
by creditors of either TDC or TDCH, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
either company. The request must be made within 12 days of the date on which these
proposals are sent out (or such longer period as the court may allow) and must be in the

Ernst & Young | 7




2.2.7

2.28

Section 2. Purpose, conduct and end of the Administrations

prescribed form. The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the Joint
Administrators a deposit as security for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting.
Further information is provided in the covering letter accompanying these proposals.

Future conduct of the Administrations

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations, it is proposed that the Joint
Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies in
the manner outlined above, including, but not restricted to, the following:

» Collection of the pre-appointment book debts;

» Distributions to the secured creditors;

» Dealing with unsecured claims and any preferential claims, shouid they arrive;
» Investigating any claims against third parties;

» Statutory reporting and compliance obligations.

The End of the Administrations

It is proposed that if at the end of the Administrations the Companies have no property which
might permit a distribution to their creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that
effect to the registrar of companies. On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’
appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three
months after the registration of the notice.

Ernst & Young |8




Section 3; Statement of affairs

3. Statement of affairs

3.1 Joint Administrators comments on Directors’ Statement of
Affairs

The directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs for the Companies as at 31 July 2009.
A summary is attached at Appendix B.

Please note that the Statement of Affairs represents the directors’ estimates of the realisable
value of the Companies' assets and may differ from actual amounts realised. In addition, a
number of creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated.
Furthermore, the values are shown before applicable costs of realisation.

We would make the following comments on the estimated realisable vaiues that the directors
have attached to the assets and liabilities of TDC and TDCH in the Statement of Affairs:

e Book debts (£300k) — we estimate that after accounting for provisions, the estimated
realisable value of the book debts is likely to be ¢.£260k

e RBSIF claim (£269k) — at the date of appointment, the actual indebtedness of RBSIF is
estimated to be ¢.£285k

s  Plant, machinery, fixtures and ﬁﬁings and vehicles (£30k) - due to the age, condition and
current market for these assets, £10k was realised for them in total.

e  Stock (£35k) - a value of £60k was achieved on sale of the stock on a going concern
basis.

e  Goodwill (E50k) — a value of £65k was achieved on sale of the goodwill on a going
concern basis. :

e  TDCH (£nil) - there is nil estimated realisable value in the investment shown in the
books and records of TDCH with a book value of £1m related to TDC. Novalue has
been attributed to the asset as TDC is insolvent.

3.2 Creditors

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
unsecured creditors’ claims against TDC. The figures have been compiled according to the
books and records of TDC and are not subject to independent review or statutory audit.

3.2.1 Secured creditors

RBSIF held a first ranking fixed charge over the Companies’ book debts and a second
ranking floating charge over the other assets on appointment.

At the date of appointment, RBSIF’s indebtedness totalled approximately £285k. To date
RBSIF have received book debt collections totalling £188k. We currently estimate that
RBSIF will face a shortfall against its facility.

in addition, the Bank held first ranking fixed and floating charges over the Companies assets.
At the date of appointment the Bank'’s total indebtedness in respect of the pre-appointment
overdraft was ¢.£158k. Following the sale of the business and assets {excluding book debts)
and after allowing for costs in the Administration we estimate that the Bank will face a shortfall
against this lending.

Ernst & Young |9



Section 3; Statement of affairs

3.2.2 Preferontial creditors

As all 38 employees were transferred to the Purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations; there are not anticipated to be any preferential
claims in the Administrations.

3.2.3 Non-Preferential creditors

Non-preferential claims continue to be submitted. It is estimated that total non-preferential
claims in the Administration will be in the region of £2m.

The Joint Administrators currently estimate that due to the shortfall to the secured creditors, it
is unlikely there will be a surplus available for distribution to the non-preferential creditors.

Ernst & Young [ 10




Section 4; Prescribed part

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that the value of
the net property for TDC and TDCH is estimated to be c£5k and nil respectively. As the net
value is below the prescribed minimum, pursuant to paragraph 176A(3) the Jaint
Administrators do not intend to set aside the prescribed part in these Administrations.

Ernst & Young | 11




Section 5: Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.1086 of the Insolvency

Rules 1888. Further information is given in the Asscciation of Business Recovery

Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may

be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
http.//www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk (follow 'Regulation and Guidance" then ‘Creditors’

Guides to Fees'), or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators, i

In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors' committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor(s) in accordance with Ruie 2.106(5A) of the Rules. The Joint Administrators will ask
for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in
dealing with matters arising in the Administrations.

Details of time spent and charge out rates are attached at Appendix D

Disbursements

Appendix D also includes a statement of the Joint Administratars’ policy for charging
disbursements. In the event that a Creditors' Committee is not formed, the Joint
Administrators propose they be permitted to charge disbursements in accordance with the
charging policy set out in Appendix D .

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following professionals to assist them. They were
chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments.

Nama of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid

Addleshaw Goddard Legal advice Fixed fee

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix C.

Emst & Young | 12




Section 6. Other matters

Other matters

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators' receipts and payments for the period from 31 July 2008 to
11 September 2009 for each company are attached at Appendix C.

Ernst & Young | 13




Appendix A: Statutory Informqtion

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name:
Registered Office Addrass:

TDC Realisations Limited (Formerly The Desk Centre Limited)
c/o Emst & Young LLP, 100 Barhirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Registered Number: 015802048 _
Trading Name(s): The Desk Centre Limited
Trading Address(es). 1 Hickmans Road, Birkenhaad, Wirral, CH41 1JH

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appeointment: 31 July 2009

By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by RBSIF as a gualifying floating
chargeholder

Court Reference: 2247/09

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly or
severally.

Statement concerning the EC regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legisiation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share Capital

Class Authorised Issued & Fully paid
Number £ Number l £
Ordinary 10,000 10,000 10,000 { 10,000
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date Appointed Date Resigned Shareholding
Andrew Wall Director and 8 Fabruary 2005 n'a nil
Secretary
Kevin Devine Director B February 2005 n/a nil
Adele Callan Diractor 8 February 2005 n/a il
David Caldow Director 15 November 1991 8 February 2005 nil
Vivien Caldow Secretary 12 September 1997 | 8 February 2005 nil

Emst & Young | 14




Appendix A: Statutory information

Company information

Company Name:
Registered Office Address!

Trading Address{es}.

The Desk Centre Holdings Limited
c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolii Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
Registered Number: 5318219

1 Hickmans Road, Birkenhead, Wirral, CH41 1JH

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:

T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment: 31 July 2009

By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by RBSIF as a qualifying floating
chargeholder

Court Reference: 2279/09

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly or

severally.

Statement concerning the EC regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Union Member State.

Share Capital
Class Autharised lssued & Fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 99 99.00 959 99.00
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date Appointed Date Resigned Shareholding
Andrew Wall Director and 21 January 2005 n/a ni{
Secratary
Kevin Deving Director 21 January 2005 nfa nil
Adele Callan Director 21 January 2005 n/a nil
Inhoco Formations Director 22 December 2004 21 January 2005 nil
Limited '

Emst & Young |15




Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Appendix B Directors’ statement of affairs

Attached on the following pages are the Directors’ Statement of Affairs for TDC and TDCH
produced by Andrew Wall as at 31 July 2009, along with a list of unsecured creditors as per
the Companies' books and records. The Joint Administrators have received a Statement of
Affairs for TDC and TDCH from all directors of TDC and TDCH which are identical to that
submitted by Andrew Wall. '

We provide below a breakdown of the unsecured trade creditor claims for TDC as provided
by the directors in the Statement of Affairs.

Ernst & Young | 16




Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Hams

02 (UK) Lid

ACF Offics Seating

ACT Fumiturs Manut Lt
Advanced Fumitura

Arvel -Audi

Arval PHH Vahicle Solutiom
AUTOMOTIVE LEASINGLTD

B & 3 Electricat & Hesting Services

Barce Meroer (W.M.) L1d
Briggs Equipment UK Lid

€ D Bramall Truck Waiington
€ M Systema Limited

Car Foam Warshouss

omputiax
Contract Neturnsl Gat Limited
Crescent Purchasing Lid
Crystsl Clasn
Dutafiex LK
Domestic & Contract Upholstary
Druckey Metropitan B.C
Eco Manutscturing Lid
Ekte Office Furnitura (LU
Emdes Training
Emst & Young
F C Brown Stesl Equipment L
Fairhurst
FIRA Intemationst Limited
Firtiren Landscapes
Five Star Paciaging
Fumac Amba
3.G.1. Of Fumiture (7K) Lid
Gaskels Watts Barvices
Gateshesd Councll
GDS Stationery Ltd
Grasham Office Fumiturs |
Greshar Ofes Fumiture Lid

Junghainsieh {G8) Lo

K M Offics Furniture Lid
Kommee Lid

L T Print Growp Lid
Laeds City Councll
Leschi Papar Recycling
Lesco Products Limited
Lex Vehiche Pariners Ltd
LINPAL Storege Systems
Lion Stasd

Liayds TSE Autoleuss

Lotmbard Vehicle Mansgement Ltd

Lyrecn UK Ltd

Maitina Furniure Lid

Marsey Docks & Harbour Ca
Matalico

Metaliform Holdings Lid
Metroplan Lid

Mstropoltsn Borouph Of Wi
Natiansl Windscresns

Natwast Commercial Cures
NEURC LTD

Scresntek UK Lid
Salla

Address

Chester Rosd Preston Brook

Units 30-32 Dawiey Trading Est  Stalings Lsne

Ssiop Stresl Bradiey

Units 12-18 Haadn of the Vateys Ind Est

Broker Support 3020 The Crescent

PHH Cantre Windmil HE

185 Bath Roat Siough

58 Bickerton Avenue Babirigton

Witiamn Street Accrington

Unit 2 Witcack Road Ohd Boston Trading Estete

12 Clayton Rosd Rislsy

18 Church Roed Rainford

Unll 10 West Wakasay Float

Unk 1, REAL Workshops Warsthekt Road

Accounts Departmant P O Bex 18087

Unit § Sterts Road Ind Estate

Unit 10 The Wah Complx Agimin Roed

<ng House 5 Victoria Avenue

Technolagy House Lissnciet Btrest

44 Hurford Avenue Geuat Sutton

181 Rayne Road Brtintres

3 Plymyard Avenue Brombomugh

Counci House Dudiey

8t aryn Rosd Ramsay

Erritasii Wy Gioole

11 Muirosa Ditvve Crwat Sution

100 Barbirol Square Menchester

Bisley Offica Furniture Queans Rosd

Couglss Bank Roed Wigen Lane

Myarwal Rosd Stevansge

The Nursary Raby Rosd

14 Jubiles Wy Jubiles Business Par,

Messngve) 22 D Po Box 3010

Ghot:sl Wey Darwan

17-21 Foster Street Booth

Finance & ICT Civie Cortre

Unit § Emitwood Court Hawerden Busivess Park

Platinum Padk Lynstock Way

Pitinum Park Lynstock Wey

Csury House 19 Watar Street

Clenmil Works Campele Gleh

Campietown Rosd Luircside Technology Park

Vitage Green Wsthum Park

Cotwwoid Businesa Yittnge London Road

57 High Street Tatwworth

Cobrs Court 1 Blackmore foed

Kays Unlimited 202a Peraby Road

Southmost Rosd Wthsnahawe

Potiery Lane West Whittington Moor

Units 17118 Narrowtont Wy

1 Hamikon Street Birkenthead

PO Box 80 Lenda

Lpr Worke Unita 28-34 Farkown
Entate G Y

Hesthide Park Henthuide Pask Rosd

Garsmonds Drive Wymbush

Johraon Brook Romd Hyde

Windsor House Hotling Brook Wiy

Seven Brmingt

Daer Park Court Deonningtoh Weoad

Browdway Hyd#

Credk Mansgesrent Cepartment  Markime Cantre

Unit 2 Darwin Road Wikowbrook South Ind, Est.

Chambans Road Hoyhnd

Lake District Business Park Kendsl

Business Rates Section PO Bax 2 Mumicipei Bultding

Division cf MW Mator Gless. Foundry

Cradh Card Operwtions PO Bax 5747

€0 Unhwarsity OF Bredirod Richmond Buikling

Unkt A, Halesheid 14 Halesfioit incustrial Estate

Oca Houst Chatham Way

1 Casder Port Monkton Read ind. Estets:

& Ladaham Perk Orive Litte Sutton

Closs Invoice Financs Limited
PC Bt

Rays! Pavilion
Panalits Ind. Estate
Qrchard Hovse
Ifford Wy

Unit 2 Zenith House
Apsx House

Pindar House

Lite Acrz

Ml Rosd
Tetchnclogy Building
Unit 2 Angel Court
Via Comarn
Lyncastie Wiy
Caktras Lane
Buiding 33
Rathbone Roed
Finence Centre
Paymert Colection Cenire
Yarrow MIR

Waellngton Strest

Seds OfMce Furniture Lid Block 5 Unt T
Sanator Imernationsl Lig Sykasite Crive
Servisure Limisd Unk 2 Princs Witliam Avenue
Shvertne Offics Equip Lid James Cartad Roed
Smith Nicholes 2 Frisrgets
Somnia Limited Unit 3, The Granary
Spacwonsis Lid 2.0t Grosvenor Housa
Streamiing Gateshesd Card Canire
Sundries-Lesds Account * ONE OFF PAYMENTS ¢
Sundry Supplters Aczoum * ONE OFF PAYMENTS *
5 Seating International Systama Houss
TACHODISC 19 Kingsiand Grange
TBS (South Wales) Lt Triumph Works
Tha Carbon Nautral Company Bravington Houss
The Morrts Fumdure Company 24 Rowyth Road
TLE Limited Cash Alocation Department
Totsl ICT Yaneno Hovse
Tyrewise Homhoute Lane
Utralon 33 Tos Park Road
Uniked UtiHet Water Ltd PO Box 450
Wake Industnes Lid eéo Royal Bank of Seatiand
Wast Wakssay Car Hire Lid 75-87 Lensawe Road
Willlarm Moss Corporste Design 5 Grangs YWeint
Wiral Poriatle Appbancy Test ‘Whitheida Bulidings

Cobega ol T 2 Colege of
Yorkzhire Waker Wastern Hotsse

Cantral Processing
Birctwwood
2 Bummethouss Road

Yurrow Rosd,

Axhem Business Park

Sandycroft
Mildenhall Ind Extete
Grosvenor Siraet

Parley Cout Barns
Cantral Park

P O Box 3T Victory Houss

Runcom Chashire
Kingswintord Wast Midisndy
Biiston Waest Midlands
Rhymney Gwant
gham B Pk Birhi
Swindon
Blarkahics
Naston Wrrsl
Lancs
Haydack
Wamrington
Marseyside
Daock Road Birkenhsad
Parkgate Rotherham
Excel Canter Abarceen
Starte Road Foole Dorsst
ity Livaepoo!
Harrogets
Salford
Exnmx
Wirrsd
Weast Midinnds
Combridgeshire
East Yorkahire
Ebsmere Port
Bistey Waorking Sumey
Wigen
Hartlordahig
homton Mough Wil
Granges Moor West Yorks
Dk-2900 Rundats
Lancashire
Merseynice
Regant Street Guetashasd
Manor Lane Hwarden  Flintshim:
Haorwich Bokton
Horwich Bodon
Liverpeoct
Glasgow
Wierst ¥
Chippenham Witshire
Mareton in Marsh Gloucestemhiry
Ontorgduhing
Strettord Munchasier
Heswab Wirral
Manchester
[ ! D
Blackbrook Veley ind Estit Dudiey
Yl
Pudsay Leadu
Kant
Stoekport
Miton Keynes
Chashire
Bury
Tettord Ehropshire
Gt Nanchenter
Po of Livarpool
Corty Horthdeth
Bamslay
Cumbria
Clevelend Street Birkenhasd, Wiral
Bury Lancashire
Richmond Road Bradfard
Totord Shropshire
Brenteood Essax
‘Wakefield ‘Waest Yorkshim
Elesmamn Port .
PO Bow 5115 Have
Wiarrington
Mid Glamorgan
Wakefivk] Waest Yorkshire
Knutyford Chashire
Wraham
Liverpool
Easifisid Scarborough
Wedmors Samwnat
Badfordshire
Sheffekd
Market Hirborough Luicentmishins
131040 Mansue Treviso
Cheshira
snder-yme
Liverpoal
Lhvarpotd
Farmwortn Bokon
Glasgow
Charley Lancashire
Lancashirs
‘Wester Gourdie ind Estate Dundea
Accrington Lancashire
Nr Chester
Mildenhall Suffoll
Chester
Parisy Gryen Lane Christehuech
Tatlord
Fiith Avenue Gsteshend
Weat Bromwich Weat Mitiands
Chashirny
Marthyr Tydhl Mid Glamorgan
Regent Quarts: Kings Grous, London
Oid Salt Roed Sale Cheshire
Wimab
Liverpoad
Cambamauld
Cheshiry
Elrmwood Ava Faltham
Wirrat
Liverpon
Hewwal
O i
Bredfong

WAT 3QA
Y8 TAp
Wyid 0TQ

BT TYE

WAIS TIL
LL12 8LX
LI0OENS
YOt Y
Bs2s 2
LU? 184
928U
LE18 TNL
ITALY
Wh4 48T .
STT 1RX

L13 1BA
BL& A
G2 5P

BLA 280
0D2 AUH
8BS 5YE
CHS 202
(P28 TOE
CH1 %0
BH226BB
TFERTW
NER 1H

BIOTEZ
WAL sRWY
CFa8 1YH
N1 GAF

025854
117308
2560273

3,051.53

340.04
42248
£,800.92
137428
181.00
20108
4,537 04
12,330.00
880 82
T12.00

58 52
305.00
4351700
12023
A
217422
578354
1,002.63
7.0
1,450.52
08.207.11
14834018
-100.63
28310
40.857.10
12204
552.00
67.381.78
28

412.10
0.182.00
EAEIR

54.44
24,810 68
8,371.00

P2

204275
4273
904 09



L]

ch
Rule 2. 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

{b) insert date

ADMO1BO3

Form 2.148

Statement of affairs °
Name of Company Company number
The Desk Centre Limited 1902048
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester 2247/09
District Registry
Statemant as to the affairs of (a) The Desk Centre Limited

irolli Square, M r M2 3EY
on the {b)31 July 2009 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 31 July 2009 the date that the company entered

administration

Fult name

Signed /4 i C”O‘P

Dated K7 3/ 9




‘A - Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:

Book debts
RBS Invoice discounting Limited

Assets subject to floating charge:
Plant,machinery, F & F ,vehicles
Stock

Goodwill

Uncharged assets:
The Desk Centre Holdings

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

A

Signature

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
(€3] (£)
377,806 300,000
(268753) (268753)
19673 30,000
95000 35,000
50,000
982,426 Nil
1,206,152 146,247
20 / 3/ o5




bl

" 'A1— Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to camry
forward)

Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by_ floating charges

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property Where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall o floating
charge hoiders)

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfail to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
(£)
£ | 146,247
£
£ 146,247
£
£ 148,247
£158,346
£ (12,099)
£
£ (12,099)
£ 1,860,091
£ | (1,872,190)
£
£| (1.872,190)
£10,000
£| (1,862,180)

Al

Signature Date

205/




COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditiona! sale agreements and customers
claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company’s

possession.
Name of creditor Address Amount Details of any security Date security | Value of security
or claimant (with postcode) of Mm_x held by creditor given £

RBS %%_:z_snmmam Square Deansgate Manchester M3 | 158,346 | Debenture

See list 1,426,743 | None None N/a
Lex Audi Heathside Park Heathside Park Road Stockport 400 Audi RK55 UFR 400

VW Finance Audi M__rﬂ_mi.ox Court Blaketands Milton Keynes MK14 8,677 Audi MW 57 JVK 19/5/2008 B.677
Lombard Audi 7 Brindley Place Birmingham 8,188 YEOSLJO 14/4/08 8,188
Automotive Leasing | 165 Bath Road Slough Berkshire 3710 KHO7BAV 19/04/07 3,710
TMM“,__ 3020 The Crescent Brimingham Business Park, 4733 LAOBCKY 1/8/08 4,733

Arval uono. The Crescent Brimingham Business Park, 4733 LBOBXVC 21/8/08 4733

Arval 3020 The Crescent Brimingham Business Park, 5,480 LF58TTU 28/10/08 5,480

Arval 3020 The Crescent Brimingham Business Park, 5,480 1.D58 YAE 28/10/08 8,480

Arval wc&o. The Crescent Brimingham Business Park, 3,086 RJOBRSV 30/5/08 3,985
Signature \Nﬂ . hl.v% Date 2o @XU &

e




possession.

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers
claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company’s

Name of creditor Address Amount Details of any security Date security | Value of security
or claimant (with postcode) of debt held by creditor given £
£
Lloyds TBS Windsor House HollinsBrook Way Bury 8,758 MX08 XVC 13/10/08 8,758
| Autplease

Lombard 7 Brindley Place Birmingham 7,818 CCTV system 16/6/08 7,818

HMMRC Queens Dock, Liverpool L74 4AG 83,466

HMRC Regian House, James Street, Liverpool L75 1AD 163,919

Mr D Caldow Saddlestones, Long Hey Road, Caldy, Wirma!, 134,000

Merseyside




COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

No. of Nominal
Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) shares held Value Details of Shares held
The Desk Centre Hoidings 100 Barbirolt Square, Manchester M2 3AB 10000 £10000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each
Limited

10000 10000

TOTALS
Signature Date
\L. . nl\% 2272/ 9




.
.

Rule 2. 29

{a) Insert name and
address of registerad
office of the company

(b) Insert date

Form 2,14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
The Desk Centre Holdings Limited 5319219
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester 2979/09
District Registry
Statement as to the affairs of (a) The Desk Centre Holdings Limited
c/o Emst & Young, 100 Barbirolli Square, Mancheste 3EY
on the (b)31 July 2009 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a fuii, true and compiete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 31 July 2008 the date that the company enterad

administration.

Full name A — "\ & C"M

Signed A - £ °D'P

Dated Z ‘/g/ =5




A - Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Investment in Desk Centre Limited
Sella Office Seating Limited

Five Star Holdings Limited

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

) ¢

Signature

Book

63

Estimated to
&)

857,236
50,000
100,000

1,057,236

Za/e/pﬁ




t

3

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A}

Liabliitles
Preferentiat creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise

{£)

£
£1,062,151

(1,082,151)

£100

(1,062,151)

(1,062,051)

Signature

/4 ] C_ﬁ Date 29,/ g~ Qﬁ




COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers
claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company's

possession.
Name of creditor Address Amount Details of any security Date security | Value of security
or claimant (with postcode) of debt held by creditor given £
£

The Desk Centre 1 Hickmans Road, Birkenhead, Wirral, CH41 1JH 982,626

Limited

Anglo Continental 7/8 Brickfield Business Centre, 60 Manchester Road, | 77,625
| Hoidings LLP Northwich, Cheshire , CW9 7LS

Addleshaw Goddard | 100 Barbiro!li Sqaure, Manchester M2 3AB 693

Fairhurst Douglas Bank House Wigan Lane Wigan WN1 2TB 1207
| Accountants

Signature e n Date Z=/8/0%)




COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

No. of Nominal
Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) shares held Value Details of Shares held
Anglo Continental LLP 7/8 Brickfield Business Centre. A0 Manchester Road, Northwich, 99 £99 Ordinary Shares of £1 each
Cheshire
99 £99
TOTALS
Signature Date
.\_ﬁ : hl\% 2o /5,09
i




Appendix C: Administrators' Receipis and Payments Accounts for the Period from 31 July 2009 to 11 September
2009

Appendix C  Administrators’ receipts and payments
accounts for the period from 31 July
2009 to 11 September 2009

Estimated to TDC Reallsations Limited (Formerly The
Realise as per Desk Centre Limited)

Directors’
Statement of
Affairs
£ RECEIPTS £
300,000 Book Debts 187,465.44
50,000 Goodwill 65,000.00
30,000 Plant and Vehicles 10,000.00
35,000 Stock 59,993.00
nit Business Name, Rights and Records 6.00
nil License Fee Receivable 14,167.00
T 336,631.44
PAYMENTS
Rent (14,167.00)
~ Insurance (315.00)
Legal Fees (25,039.78)
VAT Receivable (3,738.42)
" (43,260.20)
20337124
Represented by: -
RBS Fixed Charge Current Account 65,000.00
General Current Account 40,905.80
RBSIF Fixed Charge Current Account 187,465.44
©293,371.24

Ernst & Young | 18




Appendix C: Administrators' Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period from 31 July 2009 to 11 September'

2009

Estimated to The Desk Centre Holdings Limited

Realise as per

Directors’
Statement of
Affairs
£ RECEIPTS
Nil Moanies in respect of The Desk Centre Holdings
Limited
PAYMENTS

Represented by:

General Current Account

Notes for TDC and TOCH receipts and payments accounts:

1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT-

2.
through a pre-packaged Administration.

3. Funds are held on interest bearing accounts.

1.00

1.00

0.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

There are no trading receipts and payments as the business and assets were sold

Ernst & Young |19



Appendix D: Statement on Administrators’ Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insatvancy Practice No. 9

Appendix D Statement on Administrators’
Remuneration Pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Joint Administrator's charging policy for remuneration

The Joint Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the
Administrations. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate lave! of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is
provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies' bank accounts
and statutory compiiance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall
supervision of the Joint Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time. The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is
shown below, as are the current hourly rates used. The current hourly rates are higher than
the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this fee
request.

TOC Realisations Limited (F ry The Desk Cantre Limited) (In Adminlatration}
Summary of ime costy for the period 31 July 2009 to 11 Seplsenber 2000
Pahet | Assistand Sanbr Avamge
Dirsctor Dirgctor  Executive  Executive Analyt  TotslHours Tims Cost Houry Rate

£ £

Job Acce plance & Strategy 4.0 - - - - 4.0 1,900 445

immadiate Tasks 45 50 12.0 188 - 8.0 10,578 78

Bank & Statutory Reporting 30 0.3 285 200 - 53.0 13,00 282

Propery . . 0.0 2.0 - w0 7.300 252

Cabtors 1.8 34 285 493 - 80.9 18,11 238

Clher Assals

Tradng

Retention of Titie - . . . - . .

Craditors 1.0 24 s 288 - 4.2 8713 238

Members

Investipations . - . -

Legal fssnan 20 - - - - 2.0 900 494

Employes Mattecs - - - 20 - 2.0 400 200

Accounting & Administrafion - . &3 91 82 21.8 ien 182

Envimamental lssues - - - - . - .

Stattory Dutes - - [ X1 2.5 04 19.4 4501 238

VAT & Teation - - 2.3 - - 03 83 278

Ouhar Matiers 20 - - 13 - 3.8 5390 2258

Tetel Hous 18.0 1.0 115.8 1847 8n LITE )

Tims Cosia [E) 8o 1870 31,799 32,740 417 77,83

L ]

Avarage Nourty Rte (E) 405 389 278 200 82 247

Category 1 Disburssments -

Category 2 Disburssments 234

34

Emst & Young | 20




Appendix D Statement on Administrators' Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

The Desk Cantre Hoings Limid n Administration)
Summary of time costs for the period 31 July 2000 to 11 September 2009
Patnw i  Assistant Senior Average
Director Director  Exscuttve  Executive Analyst  TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate
£ £
Job Acceptancs & Stratogy 20 - . . - 2.0 990 ®s
immediste Tasks 05 1.0 45 1.0 - 7.0 1,400 246
Bank & Statutory Reporting 05 - - 50 - 55 1543 280
Property - - - . -
Clhar Amats - - - K] - 0.5 10 200
Tadng - -
Retention of Title - - - - - . - -
Craditors - - - 'R ] - 0.5 100 200
Mambers -
Invastigations
Logal Imues
Employee Matters - - - - - - -
Accounting & Administmtion - - 1.2 1.5 08 as 848 185
Envimnmantal Imues - - B - - . . .
Statutory Duties - - o5 95 0.4 10.4 2,08 201
VAT & Taxation - - 03 - - 0.3 -] 275
Other Matters - . - - . - - .
Total Hours 30 10 1.} 180 12 20.7
Time Costa (£) 1,488 470 BEEL 3,000 84 TAOT
R
Aversge Housy Rets () 495 470 218 200 53 240
Categary 1 Dlsbursemanty
Category 2 Disburssmants
Rastructuring charge out rates for 2009/10

Grade Current Rats, £ - Effective from 01/07/09

Partner / Director 405 - 495

[Assistant Director 350 - 590

Senior Executive 275

Executive 200

Analyst 20 - 120

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of-
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.
9, it is our palicy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn. To date, no Category 1 disbursements have
been incurred.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 8 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. [t is our policy, in line
with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn. To
date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred. itis proposed that Joint
Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses.

Nature of expense Amount - £ Basis of charge

Mileage 34.00 Mileage is charged at a rate of 40p per mile

Ernst & Young |21




Rule 2.37

{a} Insert full narme
and address of the
craditor making the

request

(b) Insert full name
and address of
registered office of

the company
() Insert amount of
claim

{d) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
creditors concuning
with the request (if
any) and their ciaims
in tha sdministration if
the requesting
craditor's claim is
below the required
10%

() Insert dotails of
the purposs of the
meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company Company number
TDC Realisations Limited (Formerly The Desk Centre 1902048
Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divigion, Manchester 2247/09

Disfrict Registry

| {a)

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirnation of concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2.37 Form 2.218

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company | | Company number
The Dask Centre Holdings Limited 5318219

In the Court case number
High Court of Justica, Chancery Divigion, Manchester 2279/09

District Registry

(@) Insasrt full name

and address of the | (3)

craditor making the
requast

(b} Insart full name
and address of
registared office of
the company

{c) Insert mudn: :,,' My claim in the administration is (c)

{d) Insert full nama(s) {d)
and address{es) of
craditors concurring
with the requast (if
any) and their claims
in the administration f
the requesting
creditor's claim Is
below the required
10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

Insert detalls of
(t?l)o ::l.rpon ofthe The purpose of tha meeting is (@)
meeting :

Signed

Dated




The insolvency Act 1988
Administration Notice of Claim For Voting Purposes

Convocatoria para la presentacién de créditos. Plazos aplicables.
Vyzva k piihiadeni pohledaviy. Zavazné lhity
Opfordring til anmeldelss af fordringer. Vasr opmearksom pa fristeme
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten!
Ndude esitamise kutse. Jargitavad tahtajad
Npo’oxAnon yia avayyehi'a arraim ' cews. Npoooxn’ orig TpoBeoyi'eg

Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed
Invitation & produire une créance. Délais a respecter

Invito ail'insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare

Uzaicin8jums iesniegt prasfjumu. Termini, kas jalevéro
Kvietimas pateikti reikalavima. Privalomisfi terminai
Felhivas kdvetelés bejelentésére. Betartandd hatariddk
Stedina ghal prezentazzjoni ta' talba. Limiti taz-Zmien Il ghandhom jigu osservati
Oproep tot indlening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen
Wezwanie do zgloszenia wierzyteinosci. Przastrzegaé termindw
Aviso de reclamacio de créditos. Prazos legais a observar
Vyzva na prihidsenie pohfaddvky. Je potrebné dodrat stanovené terminy

Poziv k prijavi terjatve. Roki, ki jih je treba upod$tevatit

Kehotus saatavan iimoittamiseen. Noudatettavat madrdajat

Anmodan aft anmala fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta

TDC Realisations Limited (Formerly The Desk Centre Limited)

The Desk Centre Holdings Limited

Date of Administration: 31 July 2008

PLEASE NOTE: Oncs completed, this form will be used by the Joint Administrators ONLY for the purposes of
voting, either at a forthcoming meeting of creditors or for a resolution by correspondence. The form wili not
constitute admission of the claim to rank for dividend in this or any subsequent procedure. For further
information see Rules 2.38 to 2.42 of the Insolvency Rules 1988.

Name of Creditor

Address

Amount claimed {see over)

Payments received in settiement or
part settlement of the debt
18 the claim preferential or secured?

If secured, value of security

if you made a retention of title claim
against the company please attach
details (see over - Rule 2.42)

Signature on behalf of creditor
Date

File with Heather Beatty Reviewed by

ADMOSB 14




Notes To Administration Proof Of Debt Form:

1.

3.

Pleass attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the company
entered administration

If your claim is preferential (e.g. for wages, holiday pay or cartain pension arrears) or
secured please give details and attach supporting documentation.

VAT bad debt relief may usu.ally be claimed six months after the date of supply.

Extracts from the Insoivency Rules 1986.
2.40 Secured creditors

)

At a meeting of creditors a secured creditor is entitied to vote only in respect of the

balance (if any) of his debt after deducting the value of his security as estimated by him.

(2) However, in a case where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph

52(1)(b) and an initial creditors’ meeting has been requisitioned under paragraph 52(2)
then a secured creditor is entitled to vote in respact of the full value of his debt without
any deduction of the value of his security. }

2.41 Holders of negotiable instruments

A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt on, or secured by, a current bill of exchange or
promissory nots, uniess he is willing -

(a) to treat the liability to him on the bill or note of every person who is liable on it

antecedently to the company, and against whom a bankruptcy order has not been made

(or, in the case of a company, which has not gone into liquidation), as a security in his
hands; and....

(b) to estimate the value of the security and, for the purpose of his entitlement to vote, to

deduct it from his claim.

2.42 Hire-purchase, conditional sale and chattel leasing agreements

(1) Subject as follows, an owner of goods under a hire-purchase or chattel ieasing

(2)

agreement, or a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement, is entitled to vote in

respect of the amount of the debt due and payable to him by the company on the date
that the company entered administration.

In calculating the amount of any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any
amount attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement, so far as
the right has become exercisable solely by virtus of the making of an administration
application, a notice of intention to appoint an administrator or any matter arising as a
consequence, or of the company entering administration.

ADMODB14




